SCAN18245T
Non-Inverting Transceiver with 3-STATE Outputs
General Description
The SCAN18245T is a high speed, low-power bidirectional
line driver featuring separate data inputs organized into dual
9-bit bytes with byte-oriented output enable and direction
control signals. This device is compliant with IEEE 1149.1
Standard Test Access Port and Boundary Scan Architecture

n Member of Fairchild’s SCAN Products
n Available as Known Good Die
Ordering Code:
Connection Diagram
Pin Names Description
A1(0–8) Side A1 Inputs or 3-STATE Outputs
B1(0–8) Side B1 Inputs or 3-STATE Outputs
A2(0–8) Side A2 Inputs or 3-STATE Outputs
B2(0–8) Side B2 Inputs or 3-STATE Outputs
G1, G2 Output Enable Pins
DIR1, DIR2 Direction of Data Flow Pins
Order Number Description
SCAN18245TSSC SSOP in Tubes
SCAN18245TSSCX SSOP in Tape and Reel
SCAN18245TFMQB Flatpak Military
5962-9311501MXA Military SMD#
DS010961-1
March 1998
S
C
A
N
18245T
N
on-Inverting
Transceiver
w
ith
3-S
TATE
O
utputs
© 1998 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS010961 www.fairchildsemi.com
Truth Tables
Inputs A1
(0–8)
B1
(0–8)G1 DIR1
L L H ← H
L L L ← L
L H H → H
L H L → L
H X Z Z
Inputs A2
(0–8)
B2
(0–8)G2 DIR2
L L H ← H
L L L ← L
L H H → H
L H L → L
H X Z Z
H= HIGH Voltage Level
L= LOW Voltage Level
X= Immaterial
Z= High Impedance
Functional Description
The SCAN18245 consists of two sets of nine non-inverting
bidirectional buffers with 3-STATE outputs and is intended
for bus-oriented applications. Direction pins (DIR1 and DIR2)
LOW enables data from B ports to A ports, when HIGH en-
ables data from A ports to B ports. The Output Enable pins